FANNIN COUNTY

N GEQRGIA

Fannin County Board of Commissioners
Regular Meeting
Jury Assembly Room
December 12, 2017 at 5:15pm

QPENING REGULAR MEETING

Chairman Helton called the mesfing to order at 5: 15pm.
"The invocation was led by Lane Bishop snd the Pledge of Allegiance was led by Commissioner Johnson,

OLD BUSINESS

Commizsioner mads a iotion to approve mimtes from the WNovember 28, 2017 meeting. Commissioner Johnson
made the second. Motion passed unaninousty,

PUBLIC COMMENTARY
Joe Webh voiced soncem aver logal legislation.

Jan Egton addressed her coneern over the Animal Shefter. She also reported that 13 cases of parve had been reported
at the shelter and that Tri-State Animal Resoue were paying Dr. Mitchell’s Clinic to treat the dogs.

Linda Xiker addressed her concern with the Agimal Shelter facilities,

NEW BUSINESS

Commissioner Johnson made a motion to cancel the December 26, 2017 mesting. Chairman Helton made the second,
Motion passed unanimously, '

Variance request made by Blue Ridge Profects LLC to Dplace & house 25-foet from the edge of the pavement of the cul-
de-sac on Geronimo Road.

Cammissioner Sosebee made a mation to approve variamce. Second made by Commissioner Folmson. Motion passed
unapimously.

Next on the agenda was the appointment of Mrs, Kathleen Ticknyer to the Library Board, Motion made by Chairman
Helton to approve Mrs. Tickuer's appointment. Second made by Commissioner Johnsor. Motion passed
unanimously. Mrs, Tickner's torm will be Taunary 1, 2018 to Tamnary 1, 2021,

Patrick Cooke addressed the Board concerning the purchase of & radio tower for the new Public Safety Complex.
Thres quotes were obtained for this project, They are as follows;

Ryeo Techrologies-$22,000.00
Quest Tower Corp-$28,824.64
Nelio Corporation-$40,030.00

Coutke recommended going with the lowest bid and informed 1he Board that they had received $18,898.23 from &
olaim of a losttower on Bullen Gap. Commissioner Sosebes made a motion to approve quote from Ryco in the amonnt
of $22,000.00. Second raads by Commissioner Johnson. Motion passed unanimously,

Sheriff Dane Kirby addrossed the Board of two anmma) contructs that were up for renewal. First contract was with
Trinity Services Group, Trinjty provides food services fo the County Jail. Contract is based on the wmmber of prisoners
being fed aud increased 1% from Jast year's confract amount, The second contraot is with Southern. Health Pariners,
This company provides the healthoare neads for prisoners, Confract amonunt incroased 3% from last yepr’s contract,
Sheriff Kirby said they had received impescable service and he would be afraid to change providers. Commissioner
Sosebee made motion to approve both comtracts. Second made by Commissioner Johnzon. Motion passed
unanimonsly.

Anather issue Sheriff Kirby brought fo the attention of the Board was Major Bosen was rear-ended on Hwy 5 and
belioves that ihe vehicle will be totaled, Kitby asked if the vehicle was totaled he felt it should ot be used as an
emergency vehicle but could be used by another department, Kirby had priced several vehicles and seitled on a 20177
police vehicle in  the amount of $26,700.00 at Jacky Jomes Chevrolet in  Cleveland,
Ga. Sheriff Kirtby stated that he had met with Robin Gazawsay end Chairman Helton concerning budgeting for this
new vehicle and the money was there in the 2017 budget. Chairman Helton made 2 motion to purchase vehiclo,
Commissinner Sosches ssconded motion. Motion passed upanimonsly, :

Monthly budget report by Robin Gazawey was as follows;




nterest .., 425 into the Budget

Gazaway also mentioned that since 2014 that the budget has increased 40% snd the millage rate has declined.

Chairman Helton and Gazaway both reiterated that this was an imsustaineble trond and we must start slimentng hack
on the budget or we have to raise taxes,

Following the monthly budget report the 2018 was iniroduced as follows:

BUBLIC NOTICE BUDGET HEARING
FANNIN COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
PROPOSEL/APPROVED FY 2018 BUDGET

DITURES: SENERA| IND AMOUNT APPROVED ENDITURES: OTHER FUNDS AMOUNT APPROVED
Admintsiration 3932.873 1,992,873 Law Libranyielask teshirevelving loan tlsﬁ,l)ﬂo $ 48,000
Bullding Mafntenancs 683,198 583,103 Carflscated Assets Fund 4,000 4,00¢
Land Development 251,744 51,744 Emergency/d1 Telephone Fund 235,160 235.18(
Board of Elections 292,122 292,123 Donatlons/Special Projects/Recreation 100 160
Recrezticns 838823 838,823 Crime Victims Assigtanes Fines/D.A, 14,000 4,00¢
Arts Program 102,280 102,289 Drug Education & Treatment Fund 11,300 1,30¢
Central Supply 18,000 18,000 <dall Fund/Fines 28,100 28,10(
Tax Commissicner 394,590 384,580 Juvenile Fund/Fines 4,900 4,00(
Tax Assessors 848,265 ) 848,286 Mulipla Grant Fund/Family Cennectiona 137,550 137,550
Board of Equalization 2,810 Hotsliidcte! Exclsa Tax!Toudism 1,301,500 1,301 .5(—)(
Superior Court 278,656 SPLOST ROADS 4,102,200 4,102,26(
Clark of Superor Court 580,557 560,557 5.PLGO.S.T. CAPTAL OUTLAY 4,600,100 3,000,40¢
Frobata Court 287,306 297,305 Total Expendiure Gter Funds 8,884,000 8,884.00(
Maglstrate Court 27452 27462 Goneral Fuitd Total 18, 744081 18,771,557
Distidst Attornay 306,118 GRAND TOTAL ALL EXPENDITURES 2$7 G628, 981 $ 27,655,653
Juventie Cout 304,908
Public Dafendar 230,060
Lirug Task Forea 45,000 45,000
Resource Officars 0 - REVENUES
Sherift- 2,13'2.487 2,182,487 General Fund 1%.208.6?3 § 18,208,678
Lounty Datenttonflall 1,387,601 1,387,601 Lav Library/Clerk TectyRevolving loan 46,600 45,00(
Prabation Offlce 31,823 31,823 Confiscation Assets Fund 4,000 4,000
Fire Senvices 528,243 528,243 Emergenay 911 Telephona Funo 380,000 350,000
Coroner 50,457 68,457 Donefion/Special Peojacts quuf 100 10
Emergency Services/EMS/Ambuiance 2,073,973 2,073,473 Critne Violims Assistarce Finas/D.A. 14,000 14,00¢
Emeargensy ManagementEMA 131,778 131,778 Dinug Finea/Drug Educetion & Treatment 11,300 11,300




Emerganoy 511 516,637 bt6,697 Jali Fund/Fines 28,100 23,501

Anlmal Gonfrok 201,694 201,694 Juvenlle Fund/Fines 4,000 4,0(
Public Roads 2,085,162 2,086,162 Multigle Grant Fund/Family Connections 187,650 137,55(
Eavironmental Monitoring 14,000 14,000 Hotel/Motal Exolse TaxToursm 1,301,500 1,301,50C
Bord Payments 1,124,402 1,124,402 S5.P.L.O.S.T. CAPITAL OUTLAY -
Fublle Health 45,995 458,095 S.PLOST ROADS 4,102,200 4,102 30¢
5
Department of Family & Childran Sendces 60,559 60,658 GRAND TOTAL ALL REVENUE FUNDS 24205424 $ 24,205,421
North Georgla Mounteln Grisls Canter 7.854 7564
Famfly Conneclony 20,000 20,000 Approximated fund balence 3,428,858 8.450,1¢
Norih Georgla Cormmunity Actien Agenoy 245,484 245484
Minerat Springs Centar 14,500 14,500
County Extansion 31,508 34,808
Natural Resources Soll Conservation 13,000 13,000
Mountuin Reglona! Library 222 600 222,500
North Georgla Reglonal Dsvelopment 22,000 22,000
Development Authority 140,936 440,936
Historic Commuission £.000 £,000
$ $
GENERAL FUND EXPENSE TOTAL 18,744,981 £18,771,551 GRANE TOTAL REVENUES AMENDED 27,628,981 § 27,855,661

e @ £ 1,000,505

Both Commissioner Sosebes and Commissioner Johnson expressed concem over budget euts to Magistrate Court and agked for
those cuts be reversed.

Comissioner Soseheo and Commissioner Johnson both stated that on the elected officials the Board shouldn’t tel? them what to
do with their line items,

The increase of $9,282 for Magistrate would be & 11% increase for the department's payroll, Chairman Helton stated that with
fnsurance and retirement being talen out of Administration ingtead of each jndividual department that Magistate was actually
already receiving an inarease. Judge Jones spoke up aed disagreed.

Chairman Helton riade a motion to approve the Magistrate Court line items, Commissioner Jolnson spoke up stating he would
hold mesting to midnight to get ali <hanges approved © go line itetn by line item. Chairman Helton spoke up and refracted his
motlon and instead asked about spproving the fotal tudget amount of $ 27,647,178, This amount included all changes made.

Chairman Helton asked for a moton to be made to approve the bodget. Commissioner Johnson made a motion to approve budget.
Commnissioner Sosebes made the second. Motfon passed unanimynsly.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

Chaiman Helion asked if thers was any need for executive session and Commissioner Yohnson gpoke up and said yes
for parsonnel issues. Motion was mads by Commyissioner Joboson to enter Into executive session, Second made by
Commissioner Sosebee. Motion passed unanimously.

Retarned to juty assembly room at 7:1 Ipm. Commissioner Sosebes made 2 motion to come out of executive session.
Comimissioner Johnson made second. Motion passed unanimously. Chaitman Helton informed thoss in attendance
that no decision was made on personne] in executive session,

CLOSING

Chairman Helton agked for a motion to adjonrn the meeting. Motion made by Commissioner Sosebes. Second made
by Chairman Heltor. Motion passed unanimously, Meeting was adjowrmed at 7:15pm.




